One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood. MA 02062-9106,  U.S.A.
Tel: 617/329-4700 Fax: 617/326-8703
REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.

of Pins 5 and 6.
PIN DESIGNATIONS
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature
Model Range Package Description
AD9026AD –25°C to +85°C 28-Pin 600 mil Hermetic
(Case) Ceramic DIP (DH-28)
AD9026BD –25°C to +85°C 28-Pin 600 mil Hermetic
(Case) Ceramic DIP (DH-28)
AD9026CHIPS Unpackaged Die
AD9026/PCB-T Evaluation Board with
AD9026BD
AD9027AD –25°C to +85°C 28-Pin 600 mil Hermetic
(Case) Ceramic DIP (DH-28)
AD9027BD –25°C to +85°C 28-Pin 600 mil Hermetic
 (Case) Ceramic DIP (DH-28)
AD9027CHIPS Unpackaged Die
AD9027/PCB-E Evaluation Board with
AD9027BD
AD9026 Basic Hook-Up AD9027 Basic Hook-Up
NC = NO CONNECT
D3
D2
ENCODE
NC
GND
D1
D0 (LSB)
ENCODE
GND
+VS
GND
AIN
–VS
+VS
GND
–VS
+VS
D11 (MSB)
BYPASS
GND